The assumptions used in the cash flow projections are presented in detail in the following table:

Figures in   %

Vacancy rate
31/12/2019

(area)

Expected
vacancy rate
31/12/2020

(area)

Planned
short-term rent

increase
(revenue)

Planned
long-term rent

increase
(revenue)

Berlin 3.16 2.02 5.32 3.65

Dresden 0.54 6.95 1.78 0.60

Düsseldorf 5.92 9.95 6.97 2.71

Cologne 11.68 14.35 -2.17 2.15

Stuttgart 2.37 6.01 6.15 2.36

Other cities * 1.98 4.36 2.27 2.03

Portfolio 3.72 7.09 6.30 2.30

The actual vacancy rate at 31 December 2019 across the entire portfolio is much lower than the previous

year’s projection (7.50  %), at 3.72  %. Thanks to a very good letting take-up, the defined target was not

merely achieved, but exceeded. The higher vacancy rate assumed at the end of 2020 is in essence based

on the vacancy in Cologne (2,910 sqm) necessitated by the planned refurbishment of the building. Other

major vacancies are expected for the properties in Düsseldorf for 1,323 sqm and in Dresden for 3,475 sqm.

The assumptions used in the cash flow projections in the previous year are presented in detail in the follo-

wing table:

Sensitivity analysis Fair Value
at

Long-term
gross profit

Annual rent growth Rental income Discount rate

Change in valuations
Figures in EUR ’000 31/12/2019 -10   % +10   % -1   % +1   % +1   % -1   %

+100
base

points

-100
base

points

Berlin 111,600 -10,113 8,178 -3,572 3,724 -375 393 -8,937 9,881

Dresden 117,850 -10,425 6,723 -6,542 7,088 -468 455 -9,633 10,652

Düsseldorf 48,030 -4,016 2,957 -2,613 2,814 -128 118 -4,036 4,473

Cologne 105,910 -9,874 6,530 -4,362 4,667 -452 449 -8,895 9,837

Stuttgart 89,360 -4,298 6,962 -1,829 6,465 -298 358 -7,146 7,893

Other cities* 77,950 -6,724 4,984 -4,255 4,591 -324 322 -6,528 7,230

Portfolio 550,700 -45,450 36,334 -23,173 29,349 -2,045 2,095 -45,175 49,966

* Erfurt, Gera, Frankfurt am Main, Hanover, Munich

Sensitivity analysis Fair Value
at

Long-term
gross profit

Annual rent growth Rental income Discount rate

Change in valuations
Figures in EUR ’000 31/12/2018 -10   % +10   % -1   % +1   % +1   % -1   %

+100
base

points

-100
base

points

Berlin 104,000 -5,160 10,097 -3,586 3,847 -387 369 -8,339 9,220

Dresden 104,620 -2,980 3,305 -452 467 -293 466 -8,288 9,152

Düsseldorf 42,070 -3,471 2,375 -2,036 2,183 -202 112 -3,601 3,987

Cologne 94,810 -6,030 4,326 -2,443 1,872 -432 62 -7,951 8,789

Stuttgart 76,665 -3,303 3,642 -984 1,006 -295 304 -6,169 6,824

Other cities* 41,820 -2,050 1,328 -955 1,031 -159 201 -3,417 3,781

Portfolio 463,985 -22,994 25,073 -10,456 10,406 -1,768 1,514 -37,765 41,753

* Frankfurt am Main, Hanover, Munich

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

80  |  POLIS Annual Report 2019

The following overview shows key information on the sensitivity of market valuations in the previous year:

All investment properties are classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13 on the

basis of non-observable input factors in fair value measurement.

Because the POLIS portfolio contains exclusively properties used mainly as offices, the sensitivity ana-

lysis was based solely on the property-specific market rents of office space and disregarded the se-